

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Adam Sanchez,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**United States of America,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Christy Martin  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*

Federal Public Defender's Office  
Northern District of Texas  
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629  
Dallas, TX 75202  
(214) 767-2746  
christy\_martin@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>i</b>
I. Whether 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1) comports with the Second Amendment?.....	i
II. Whether 18 U.S.C. §922(g) permits conviction for the possession of any firearm that has ever crossed state lines at any time in the indefinite past, and, if so, if it is facially unconstitutional?.....	i
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INDEX TO APPENDICES</b> .....	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINION BELOW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>RELEVANT STATUTE AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</b> .....	<b>4</b>
I. This Court should decide the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1) under the Second Amendment. It should hold the instant Petition pending resolution of any merits cases presenting that issue. ....	4
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the tension between <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963) on the one hand, and <i>Nat’l</i> <i>Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) and <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) on the other. ....	8
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>15</b>

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990) .....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	7
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)(per curiam) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	4
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1963) .....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945) .....	8
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	7
<i>Torres- Valencia v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 44 (1983)(per curiam) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 501 (S.D. Miss. 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (June 21, 2024) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , No. 23-11016, 2024 WL 3043388 (5th Cir. June 18, 2024)(unpublished).....	1, 3
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	11
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 229(a) .....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 229F(8)(A).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Affordable Care Act .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	1, 3, 4, 5
U.S.Const. Art. I, § 8.....	1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1551, 1563 (2009) .....	5
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 695, 708 (2009).....	5
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory</i> : District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit, 60 Hastings L. J. 1371, 1376 (2009) .....	5

Supplemental Brief for the Federal Parties, Nos. 23-374, *Garland v. Range*; 23-683, *Vincent v. Garland*; 23-6170, *Jackson v. United States*; 23-6602, *Cunningham v. United States*; 23-6842, *Doss v. United States*, at p.4, n.1 (June 24, 2024) ..... 6
